increase liabilities from borrowings and purchase commitments in foreign currency or which reduce assets
arising from receivables in foreign currency.

Some of the Company's subsidiaries operate internationally and are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from
exposures in certain currencies such as the US Dollar (USD) and Euro (EUR). The Company assures that its net
exposure is maintained at an acceptable level within limits defined by Management.

The table below presents the hypothetical effects from changes in significant risk variables to which the Company
is exposed at the end of the year. The relevant risk variables are the exposure to foreign currency volatility,
substantially the USD and EUR. Management considered as a probable base scenario the exchange rates
forecasted by the Central Bank of Brazil for the year 2025 and stressed by factors of 10% and 20%.

The balances of the corresponding accounts in the sensitivity analysis, such as cash and cash equivalents, trade
receivables and payables, may fluctuate due to the normal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries.

28

NEOGRID PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A.
Management's explanatory notes to the interim financial statements
as of June 30, 2025
(Free translation from the original issued in Portuguese. In the event of any discrepancies, the
Portuguese language version shall prevail.)
 (All amounts in thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

Foreign Currencies Reais

 06/30/2025  12/31/2024  06/30/2025  12/31/2024  Risk  Probable 10% 20% -10% -20%

Assets

5.79 6.37 6.95 5.21 4.63

Cash and Cash Equivalents  6,112  5,658  33,356  35,034  Dollar
Trade Receivables  83  425  455  2,633  Dollar
  6,195  6,083  33,811  37,667   2,058 5,651 9,244 (1,535) (5,128)
Liabilities
Trade Payables

366

345

1,997

2,134

Dollar

  366  345  1,997  2,134   122 334 547 (90) (302)

Net Effect  5,829  5,738  31,814  35,533   1,936 5,317 8,697 (1,445) (4,826)

Assets

6.81 7.49 8.17 6.13 5.45

Cash and Cash Equivalents  587  504  3,769  3,243  Euro
Trade Receivables  395  353  2,537  2,274  Euro
  982  857  6,306  5,517   381 1,049 1,717 (286) (954)
Liabilities
Trade Payables

191

1,103

1,230

7,096

Euro

  191  1,103  1,230  7   71 201 330 (59) (189)

Net Effect  791  (246)  5,076  (1,579)   310 848 1,387 (227) (765)

Overall Net Effect   2,246 6,165 10,084 (1,672) (5,591)

NEOGRID PARTICIPAÇÕES S.A.
Management's explanatory notes to the interim financial statements
as of June 30, 2025
(Free translation from the original issued in Portuguese. In the event of any discrepancies, the
Portuguese language version shall prevail.)
 (All amounts in thousands of Reais, unless otherwise stated)

29

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Financial assets and liabilities

Financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, financial investments, accounts receivable, accounts
payable, loans and borrowings and debentures that are linked to the variation of the CDI,  and IPCA, which are
recorded at cost, plus accrued interest or charges incurred, or at fair value when applicable, on June 30, 2025 and